

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 18-2076

**JEFFERIE SCOTT GRAY, JANICE GRAY, AND J.G., as successors
in interest to JAMES LEE HOHENSHELL,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

v.

**MICHAEL B. OLIVER, OLIVER LAW FIRM, P.C. AND OLIVER
GRAVETT LAW FIRM, P.C.,
Defendants/Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT**

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Jonathan Kramer AT0004347

Kramer@whitfieldlaw.com

Zachary James Hermsen AT0012707

Hermsen@whitfieldlaw.com

WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.

699 Walnut Street, Suite 2000

Des Moines, IA 50309-3948

Telephone: (515) 288-6041 / Fax: (515) 246-1474

Attorneys for Jefferie Scott Gray, Janice Gray, and J.G., as successors-in-
interest to James Lee Hohenshell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
REPLY TO APPELLEE STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT IT HAS THE POWER TO ESTABLISH PUBLIC POLICY IS IN ERROR	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT IOWA DOES OR SHOULD HAVE A PUBLIC POLICY THAT PROTECTS LAWYERS IS IN ERROR.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms</i> , 241 F.R.D. 476 (D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chemical, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	8
<i>Miller v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 1986).....	7
<i>Quiksilver Inc. v. Kymsta Corp.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 579 (C.D.Ca. 2007).....	7
<i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995)	9, 13
<i>Rogers v. Webb</i> , 558 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1997).....	8
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996).....	9
<i>Strahin v. Sullivan</i> , 647 N.E.2d 765 (W.V. 2007).....	9
<i>Thurmond v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 475 (E.D. Tx. 2000).....	7
